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CN2 Modem Dock Quick Start Guide
You can use the CN2 Modem Dock (Model AD8) to:

• provide power to a CN2.

• charge the battery while the battery is in a CN2.

• transfer data and applications through a modem connection.

• transfer data and applications through a USB connection.

• (CN2A only) connect a USB keyboard to a CN2A.

This guide describes how to install and use the modem dock.

What You Need
The CN2 modem dock kit contains the modem dock and user 
documentation. To use the modem dock you also need these 
items, which are sold and ordered separately:

• Power supply (Model 074246)

• Country-specific power cord. Purchase the appropriate power 
cord for your location.

• Country-specific phone cord:

• (Optional) USB Type B interface cable (P/N 321-576-002)

Note: By default, the CN2 modem dock is configured 
for the U.S.A. If you are operating the modem dock 
outside the U.S.A., you need to change the country 
code. For help, please contact your local Intermec 
representative, or visit Intermec Support Services at 
intermec.custhelp.com and click Ask Support.

You must use only the Intermec power supply 
approved for use with the CN2. Using any other 
power supply will damage the CN2.

Region Part Number

United Kingdom 321-614-001
United States 074326

http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• (Optional/CN2A only) USB keyboard. For a list of supported 
keyboards, see the CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual 
(P/N 075464).

Installing the Modem Dock
1 Place the modem dock on a flat, stable, and clean surface that 

is within 1.5 m (5 ft) of an AC outlet.

2 Connect the power supply to the Power port on the back of 
the modem dock.

3 (Optional) The keyboard port may be covered by a label that 
indicates the CN2B does not support this port. You may 
remove this label if you have a CN2A and you plan to connect 
a USB keyboard, as described in Step 9.

4 Connect the country-specific power cord to the power supply.

5 Connect the other end of the country-specific power cord to 
an AC power outlet. The green Power light on the front of the 
modem dock turns on. 

USB
port

Power
port

Phone
port

Keyboard
port
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6 Place the CN2 in the modem dock. The 
modem dock begins to charge the battery.

7 Configure the phone connection on the 
CN2. For help, see your CN2 user’s 
manual:
• For help with a CN2A, see the 

CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual 
(P/N 075464). 

• For help with a CN2B, see the 
CN2B Mobile Computer User’s Manual 
(P/N 935-001-xxx).

8 (Optional) Connect a USB Type B communications cable to 
the USB port on the back of the modem dock. Connect the 
other end of the cable to a USB device, such as a PC. For 
help, see your CN2 user’s manual.

9 (Optional/CN2A only) Connect a USB keyboard to the 
keyboard port on the back of the modem dock. For help 
configuring the CN2A to power the keyboard, see the CN2A 
Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Understanding the Lights

Lights: The two lights on the front of the modem dock indicate status.

Communications light Power light
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Charging the Battery
If you are using the modem dock to charge your battery, the 
battery is fully charged in approximately 4 hours. You can look at 
the battery light on the CN2 to check the battery status:

• If the battery light is red, the battery is charging.

• If the battery light is green, the battery is fully charged.

On a CN2A, the battery light is located above the screen. On a 
CN2B, the battery light is located on the keypad, next to the 
Power button.

Locating the Battery Light on Your CN2

Troubleshooting
If you have problems operating the modem dock, make sure the:

• battery is correctly installed in the CN2.

• CN2 is firmly seated in the modem dock.

• power supply and country-specific power cord are properly 
connected to a powered AC outlet.

Understanding the Modem Dock Lights

Light Color Description

Communications Red
Green
Yellow

Transmitting data
Receiving data
Transmitting and receiving data

Power Green Connected to AC power

CN2A battery light

CN2

CN2B battery light
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• charging pins on the modem dock are clean. To clean the 
charging pins, rub them with a pencil eraser and remove any 
eraser debris.

If you have problems using the USB keyboard with your CN2A, 
see the CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Contacting Product Support
Visit the Intermec support services knowledge base (Knowledge 
Central) at intermec.custhelp.com to review technical 
information or to request technical support for your Intermec 
product. You can also telephone them at 1-800-755-5505.

Specifications

Dimensions: Approximately 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm 
(4.33 in x 2.75 in x 3.93 in)

Electrical rating: x 5 V 2 A 
Requires Intermec AC power supply 
(Model 074246) 
v 100 to 240 V, 50 to 60 Hz

Operating 
temperature: 0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F)

Storage temperature: -10°C to 50°C (14°F to 122°F)

Relative humidity: 5% to 95% non-condensing

http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com
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CN2 调制解调器坞站快速入门指南
您可以使用 CN2 调制解调器坞站 （型号 AD8）进行以
下操作：

• 为 CN2 供电。

• 对 CN2 中的电池进行充电。

• 通过调制解调器连接传输数据和应用程序。

• 通过 USB 连接传输数据和应用程序。

• （仅限 CN2A）将 USB 键盘连接到 CN2A。

本指南介绍如何安装和使用调制解调器坞站。

所需元件

CN2 调制解调器坞站套件包括调制解调器坞站和用户文
档。要使用调制解调器坞站，您还需要以下配套元件，这
些元件均单独出售，需另行订购：

• 电源 （型号 074246）

• 特定国家 / 地区专用的电源线。购买适用于您所在地的
电源线。

• 特定国家 / 地区专用的电话线：

注：CN2 调制解调器底座的缺省配置适合于美
国。如果在美国之外操作该调制解调器底座，
您还需要更改国家代码。如需帮助，请联系当
地的 Intermec 代表，或访问 Intermec 支持服务，
并点击 “寻求支持 (Ask Support)”，网址为 
intermec.custhelp.com。

只能使用获准与 CN2 配套使用的 Intermec 电
源。使用任何其它电源都会损坏 CN2。

区域 部件号

英国 321-614-001
美国 074326

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• （可选） B 型 USB 接口电缆 (P/N 321-576-002)

• （可选 / 仅限 CN2A） USB 键盘。有关支持使用键盘的
列表，请参阅 CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual
(P/N 075464)。

安装调制解调器坞站

1 在距交流插座 1.5 米范围内 , 将调制解调器坞站放置在
平整、稳固且清洁的表面上。

2 将电源连接到调制解调器坞站背面的电源端口上。

3 （可选）键盘端口可能会贴有一个标签，该标签指明
CN2B 不支持此端口。如果您有 CN2A 并打算连接 USB
键盘，则可将此标签移除，如步骤 9 中所述。

4 将特定国家 / 地区专用的电源线连接到电源。

5 将特定国家 / 地区专用的电源线的另一端连接到交流电
源插座。调制解调器坞站正面上的绿色电源指示灯即会
变亮。
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6 将 CN2 置于调制解调器坞站内。调制
解调器坞站开始为电池充电。

7 配置 CN2 上的电话连接。要获取帮助
信息，请参阅 CN2 用户手册：

• 要获取 CN2A 的帮助信息，请参阅 
CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual 
(P/N 075464)。

• 要获取 CN2B 的帮助信息，请参阅 
CN2B Mobile Computer User’s Manual 
(P/N 935-001-xxx)。

8 （可选）将 B 型 USB 通信电缆连接到调
制解调器坞站背面的 USB 端口上。将电缆的另一端连接
到 USB 设备，例如 PC。要获取帮助信息，请参阅 CN2
用户手册。

9 （可选 / 仅限 CN2A）将 USB 键盘连接到调制解调器坞
站背面上的键盘端口。有关配置 CN2A 以启用键盘的
帮助信息，请参阅 CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual。

了解指示灯的功能

指示灯：调制解调器坞站正面上的两个指示灯用来表示状态。

了解调制解调器坞站指示灯的功能

指示灯 颜色 说明

通信 红色

绿色

黄色

传输数据

接收数据

传输和接收数据

电源 绿色 已连接到交流电源
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为电池充电

如果您使用调制解调器坞站对电池进行充电，则电池完全
充满约需要 4 小时。您可以通过观察 CN2 上的电池指示
灯来检查电池状态：

• 如果电池指示灯为红色，则表明电池正在充电。

• 如果电池指示灯为绿色，则表明电池已完全充满。

在 CN2A 上，电池指示灯位于屏幕上方。在 CN2B 上，电
池指示灯位于键盘区、电源按钮旁。

CN2 上电池指示灯的位置

故障排除

如果在操作调制解调器坞站时出现问题，请检查以下要求
是否均已达标：

• 电池正确安装在 CN2 内。

• CN2 牢牢地固定在调制解调器坞站内。

• 电源和特定国家 / 地区专用的电源线正确连接到通电的
交流插座上。

• 调制解调器坞站上的充电插脚保持清洁。要清洁充电插
脚，请使用铅笔橡皮擦拭，之后将橡皮屑清理干净。

如果在与 CN2A 一起使用 USB 键盘时出现问题，请参阅
CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual。

联系产品支持

请访问 Intermec 支持服务知识库 (Knowledge Central) 的网
站 intermec.custhelp.com，以查看技术信息或请求 Intermec
产品的技术支持。您也可以拨打电话 1-800-755-5505。

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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规格

尺寸： 约 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm 

电源额定值： x 5 V, 2 A
需要 Intermec 交流电源
（型号 074246）
v 100 至 240 V, 50 至 60 Hz

工作温度： 0°C 至 50°C

存储温度： -10°C 至 50°C

相对湿度： 5% 至 95% 非冷凝
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Guide de démarrage rapide pour le 
modem CN2
Vous pouvez utiliser le modem CN2 (modèle AD8) pour :

• alimenter un CN2.

• charger la pile lorsqu’elle est branchée à un CN2.

• transférer données et applications par l’entremise d’une 
connexion modem.

• transférer données et applications par l’entremise d’une 
connexion USB.

• (CN2A seulement) brancher un clavier USB à un CN2A.

Le présent guide décrit la procédure d’installation et d’utilisation 
du modem.

Accessoires requis
L’ensemble modem CN2 contient le modem et sa 
documentation. Pour utiliser le modem, vous aurez également 
besoin de ces articles, vendus et commandés séparément :

• Bloc d’alimentation (modèle 074246)

• Cordon d’alimentation c.a. spécifique du pays. Vous devez 
acheter le cordon d’alimentation approprié pour votre 
emplacement.

• Fil de téléphone spécifique du pays :

Remarque: Par défaut, le socle de modem CN2 est 
configuré pour les États-Unis. Si vous l’utilisez en 
dehors des États-Unis, vous devrez modifier le code 
du pays. Pour obtenir de l’aide, contactez votre 
commercial Intermec ou consultez l’assistance 
technique Intermec sur le site intermec.custhelp.com, 
puis cliquez sur Ask Support.

Mise en garde

Vous ne devez utiliser que le bloc d’alimentation 
Intermec approuvé pour le CN2. L’utilisation de 
tout autre bloc d’alimentation endommagera 
l’appareil.

Région Numéro de pièce

Royaume-Uni 321-614-001

États-Unis 074326

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• (en option) Câble d’interface USB type B (n° de réf. : 321-
576-002)

• (en option/CN2A seulement) Clavier USB. Pour avoir la liste 
des claviers supportés, consultez le CN2A Mobile Computer 
User’s Manual (n° de réf. : 075464).

Installation du modem
1 Placez le modem sur une surface plate, stable et propre située 

à moins de 1,5 m d’une prise de courant c.a.

2 Branchez le bloc d’alimentation au port « Power » à l’arrière 
du modem.

3 (facultatif ) Le port de branchement du clavier peut être 
recouvert d’une étiquette indiquant que le CN2B ne supporte 
pas ce port. Vous pouvez retirer cette étiquette si vous avez un 
CN2A et que vous prévoyez y brancher un clavier USB, tel 
que décrit à l’étape 9.

4 Branchez le cordon d’alimentation (approprié selon la région) 
au bloc d’alimentation.

5 Branchez l’autre extrémité du cordon à une prise de courant 
c.a. Le voyant vert d’alimentation (Power) à l’avant du 
modem s’allume.

Port
USB

Port
d’alimentation

Port
téléphone

Port
clavier
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6 Placez le CN2 dans le modem. Celui-ci 
commence à charger la pile.

7 Configurez la connexion téléphonique sur 
le CN2. Pour plus de détails, consultez le 
manuel d’utilisation du CN2 :

• Pour avoir de l’aide concernant le 
CN2A, consultez le CN2A Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual (n° de réf. : 
075464). 

• Pour avoir de l’aide concernant le 
CN2B, consultez le CN2B Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual (n° de réf. : 
935-001-xxx).

8 (facultatif ) Branchez un câble de communication USB type B 
au port USB à l’arrière du modem. Raccordez l’autre 
extrémité du câble à un périphérique USB, comme un 
ordinateur personnel. Pour plus de détails, consultez le 
manuel d’utilisation du CN2.

9 (facultatif/CN2A seulement) Branchez un clavier USB au 
port clavier à l’arrière du modem. Pour de l’aide sur la 
configuration du CN2A de façon à ce qu’il alimente le clavier, 
consultez le CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Explication des voyants

Voyants : Les deux voyants à l’avant du modem indiquent son état.

Voyant de communications Voyant d’alimentation
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Charge de la pile
Si vous utilisez le modem pour charger la pile, celle-ci sera 
complètement chargée en 4 heures environ. Vous pouvez voir le 
voyant de pile sur le CN2 pour connaître l’état actuel de la pile :

• Si le voyant de pile est rouge, la pile se charge.

• Si le voyant est vert, la pile est complètement chargée.

Sur le CN2A, le voyant de pile est situé au-dessus de l’écran. Sur 
le CN2B, le voyant est situé sur le bloc numérique, à côté du 
bouton Power.

Localisation du voyant de pile sur le CN2

Dépannage
Si vous éprouvez des problèmes d’utilisation du modem, assurez-
vous que :

• La pile est bien en place dans le CN2.

• Le CN2 repose correctement dans le modem.

• Un cordon d’alimentation et un fil de téléphone appropriés 
pour votre région sont raccordés correctement à une prise de 
courant c.a.

Explication des voyants du modem

Voyant Couleur Description

Communications Rouge

Vert

Jaune

Transmission de données

Réception de données

Transmission et réception de données

Alimentation Vert Branché à l’alimentation c.a.

Voyant de pile du CN2A

CN2

Voyant de pile du CN2B
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• Les connecteurs de charge du modem sont propres. Pour 
nettoyer les connecteurs, frottez-les avec une gomme à effacer 
puis enlever tout résidu.

Si vous éprouvez des problèmes d’utilisation du clavier USB avec 
votre CN2A, consultez le CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Pour rejoindre le soutien technique
Visitez la centrale Intermec de soutien (Knowledge Central) 
au intermec.custhelp.com pour examiner les informations 
techniques ou demander une assistance technique pour votre 
produit Intermec. Vous pouvez aussi leur téléphoner au 1-800-
755-5505.

Données techniques

Dimensions : Environ 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm

Cote électrique : x 5 V, 2 A 
Exige le bloc d’alimentation c.a. 
Intermec (modèle 074246) 
v 100 à 240 V, 50 à 60 Hz

Température de 
fonctionnement : 0° C à 50° C

Température de 
rangement :

-10° C à 50° C

Humidité relative : 5 % à 95 % sans condensation

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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Kurzanleitung für Modemdock CN2
Das Modemdock CN2 (Modell AD8) dient für folgende 
Zwecke:

• Stromversorgung des Modells CN2.

• Aufladen des Akkus im Modell CN2.

• Übertragen von Daten und Anwendungen über eine 
Modemverbindung.

• Übertragen von Daten und Anwendungen über eine USB-
Verbindung.

• (Nur Modell CN2A) Anschließen einer USB-Tastatur an das 
Modell CN2A.

Diese Anleitung beschreibt den Einbau und Gebrauch des 
Modemdocks.

Benötigte Teile
Der Modemdock-Satz CN2 enthält das Modemdock und die 
Benutzerdokumentation. Zur Verwendung des Modemdocks 
sind außerdem folgende Teile erforderlich (separat zu verkaufen 
und zu bestellen):

• Universalnetzteil (Modell 074246)

• Landesspezifisches Netzkabel. Es muss ein für Ihren Standort 
geeignetes Netzkabel gekauft werden.

Hinweis: Standardmäßig ist das Modemdock CN2 
für die USA konfiguriert. Falls das Modemdock 
außerhalb der USA betrieben wird, muss der 
Landescode geändert werden. Hilfe dabei erhalten 
Sie von Ihrem örtlichen Intermec-Vertreter oder 
besuchen Sie die Intermec Kundendienstseite unter 
intermec.custhelp.com und klicken Sie auf „Ask 
Support“ (Kundendienst fragen).

Vorsicht

Mit diesem Gerät muss ein geeignetes Intermec-
Netzteil verwendet werden, damit es zu keinen 
Geräteschäden kommen kann.

http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• Landesspezifisches Telefonkabel:

• (Optional) USB-Schnittstellenkabel Typ B (Bestellnr. 321-
576-002)

• (Optional) (Nur Modell CN2A) USB-Tastatur. Eine Liste 
unterstützer USB-Tastaturen sind im CN2A Mobile Computer 
User’s Manual (Bestellnr. 075464) zu finden.

Einbau des Modemdocks
1 Das Modemdock auf einer ebenen, stabilen und sauberen 

Fläche absetzen, die sich innerhalb von 1,5 m von einer 
Wechselstromsteckdose befindet.

2 Das Universalnetzteil an den Netzkabelanschluss an der 
Rückseite des Modemdocks anschließen.

3 (Optional) Das Tastaturanschluss kann durch einen Aufkleber 
abgedeckt sein, der darauf hinweist, dass dieser Anschluss 
vom Modell CN2B nicht unterstützt wird. Dieser Aufkleber 
kann abgezogen werden, wenn Sie über ein Modell CN2A 
verfügen und eine USB-Tastatur wie in Schritt 9 beschrieben 
anschließen möchten.

4 Das landesspezifische Netzkabel an das Universalnetzteil 
anschließen.

Region Bestellnummer

Großbritannien 321-614-001
USA 074326

USB-Anschluss Stromanschluss

TelefonanschlussTastaturanschluss
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5 Das andere Ende des landesspezifischen Netzkabels nun an 
einer Steckdose anschließen. Die grüne Netzstromleuchte an 
der Vorderseite des Modemdocks leuchtet auf. 

6 Das Modell CN2 in das Modemdock einsetzen. Das 
Modemdock beginnt den Akku zu laden. 

7 Den Telefonanschluss des Modells CN2 
konfigurieren. Hilfe ist in der 
Bedienungsanleitung des Modells CN2 zu 
finden:

• Hilfe für den Umgang mit einem 
Modell CN2A ist im CN2A Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual (Bestellnr. 
075464) zu finden.

• Hilfe für den Umgang mit einem 
Modell CN2B ist im CN2B Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual (Bestellnr. 935-
001-xxx) zu finden.

8 (Optional) Ein USB-Kommunikationskabel des Typs B an 
den USB-Anschluss an der Rückseite des Modemdocks und 
das andere Kabelende an ein USB-Gerät anschließen. Hilfe ist 
in der Bedienungsanleitung des Modells CN2 zu finden.

9 (Optional) (Nur Modell CN2A) Die USB-Tastatur an den 
Tastaturanschluss an der Rückseite des Modemdocks 
anschließen. Um das Modell CN2A so zu konfigurieren, dass 
die USB-Tastatur mit Strom versorgt wird, im CN2A Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual nachschlagen.
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Bedeutung der Modemdock-Leuchten

Leuchten: Die zwei Leuchten an der Vorderseite des Modemdocks zeigen den 
Status an.

Laden des Akkus
Der Akku wird in etwa 4 Stunden vollständig aufgeladen.

Falls das Modemdock zum Laden des Akkus verwendet wird, die 
Akkuleuchte auf dem Modell CN2 beachten, da sie den 
Ladezustand wie folgt ausweist:

• Rot – der Akku wird geladen.

• Grün – der Akku ist vollständig geladen.

Bei einem Modell CN2A befindet sich die Akkuleuchte über 
dem Display. Bei einem Modell CN2B befindet sich die 
Akkuleuchte auf dem Tastenfeld neben der Netztaste.

Erläuterung der Farbleuchten

Leuchte Farbe Beschreibung

Kommunikation Rot
Grün
Gelb

Modemdock überträgt Daten.
Modemdock empfängt Daten.
Modemdock überträgt und empfängt 
Daten.

Stromversorgung Grün Modemdock ist an die Wechsel-
stromversorgung angeschlossen.

Kommunikationsleuchte Netzleuchte
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Lage der Akkuleuchte des Modells CN2

Fehlersuche
Falls beim Betrieb des Modemdocks Probleme auftreten, muss 
Folgendes sichergestellt werden:

• Der Akku ist korrekt im Modell CN2 eingesetzt.

• Das Modell CN2 sitzt sicher im Modemdock.

• Das Universalnetzteil und das Netzkabel für das jeweilige 
Land sind korrekt an eine funktionierende Steckdose 
angeschlossen.

• Die Ladekontakte des Modemdocks sind sauber. Zum 
Reinigen der Ladekontakte diese mit einem Radiergummi 
abreiben und alle Radiergummirückstände entfernen.

Falls bei der Verwendung der USB-Tastatur mit dem Modell 
CN2A Schwierigkeiten auftreten, im CN2A Mobile Computer 
User’s Manual nachschlagen.

Produkt-Unterstützung
Besuchen Sie die Bibliothek des technischen Kundendienstes von 
Intermec (Knowledge Central) unter intermec.custhelp.com, 
um technische Informationen zu prüfen oder technischen 
Kundendienst für Ihr Intermec-Produkt anzufordern. Sie können 
auch die Rufnummer (+01) 800-755-5505 wählen.

Modell CN2A Akkuleuchte

CN2

Modell CN2B Akkuleuchte

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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Technische Daten

Abmessungen: Etwa 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm 
(4,33 in x 2,75 in x 3,93 in)

Stromversorgung: x  5 V, 2 A 
benötigt Intermec Wechselstromnetzteil 
(Modell 074246) 
v 100 bis 240 V, 50 bis 60 Hz

Temperatur - Betrieb: 0 °C bis 50 °C (32 °F bis 122 °F)

Temperatur - Lager: -10 °C bis 50 °C (14 °F bis 122 °F)

Rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit: 5% bis 95%, nicht kondensierend
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CN2 모뎀 받침대 퀵 스타트 설명서 
CN2 모뎀 받침대 ( 모델 AD8 ) 를 사용하여 다음과 같은
작업을 할 수 있습니다 :

• CN2 에 전원을 공급할 수 있습니다 .

• CN2 에 배터리를 장착한 채로 배터리를 충전할 수 있습니
다 .

• 모뎀 연결을 통해 데이터 및 응용 프로그램을 전송할
수 있습니다 . 

• USB 연결을 통해 데이터 및 응용 프로그램을 전송할
수 있습니다 . 

• (CN2A 에만 해당 ) USB 키보드를 CN2A 에 연결할 수
있습니다 . 

본 설명서에서는 모뎀 받침대를 설치 및 사용하는 방법
에 대해 설명합니다 .

필요한 항목
CN2 모뎀 받침대 키트에는 모뎀 받침대와 사용자 설명서
가 들어 있습니다 . 모뎀 받침대를 사용하려면 다음과 같
은 항목도 필요합니다 . 이 항목들은 별매품입니다 :

• 전원 공급기 ( 모델 074246 ) 

• 국가별 전원 코드. 해당 지역에 적합한 전원 코드를 구
입하십시오 . 

참고 : 기본적으로 CN2 모뎀 독은 미국 내 
사용을 위해 구성되었습니다 . 미국 이외의 
지역에서 모뎀 독을 사용할 경우 국가 코드를 
변경해야 합니다 . 지원이 필요할 경우 해당 
지역의 Intermec 지사에 문의하거나 , 
intermec.custhelp.com 의 Intermec 지원 서비스 
센터에서 Ask Support 를 클릭하십시오 .

CN2 에 사용하도록 승인된 Intermec 전원 공급
기만 사용해야 합니다 . 다른 전원 공급기를 사
용하면 CN2 가 손상될 수 있습니다 .

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• 국가별 전화 코드 : 

• (옵션) USB 유형 B 인터페이스 케이블 (부품 번호 321-576-002) 
• ( 옵션 /CN2A 에만 해당 ) USB 키보드 . 지원되는 키보드

목록은 CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual ( 부품 번호

075464 ) 을 참조하십시오 .

모뎀 받침대 설치
1 AC 콘센트로부터 1.5 m 미만 떨어진 편평하고 깨끗한

표면에 모뎀 받침대를 놓습니다 .

2 모뎀 받침대 뒷면에 있는 전원 포트에 전원 공급기를
연결합니다 .

3 ( 옵션 ) 키보드 포트에 CN2B 에서는 이 포트가 지원되
지 않는다는 레이블이 붙어있을 수 있습니다 . CN2A
를 사용 중이고 9단계에 설명된 대로 USB 키보드에 연
결하려는 경우 이 레이블을 제거할 수 있습니다 .

4 전원 공급기에 국가별 전원 코드를 연결합니다 .

5 국가별 전원 코드의 다른 쪽 끝을 AC 전원 콘센트에 꽂
습니다 . 모뎀 받침대 앞면의 녹색 전원 표시등이 켜집
니다.

6 모뎀 받침대에 CN2 를 놓습니다 . 모뎀 받침대에서 배
터리 충전이 시작됩니다 .

지역 부품 번호

영국 321-614-001
미국 074326
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7 CN2 의 전화 연결을 구성합니다 . 도움말이 필요한 경
우 CN2 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오 :

• CN2A 에 관한 도움말은 CN2A Mobile Computer User’s
Manual ( 부품 번호 075464 ) 을 참조하십시오 .

• CN2B 에 관한 도움말은 CN2B Mobile Computer User’s
Manual ( 부품 번호 935-001-xxx ) 을 참조하십시오 .

8 ( 옵션 ) 모뎀 받침대 뒷면의 USB 포트에 USB 유형 B 통
신 케이블을 연결합니다. 케이블의 다른 쪽 끝을 PC와
같은 USB 장치에 연결합니다 . 도움말이 필요한 경우
CN2 사용 설명서를 참조하십시오 .

9 (옵션 /CN2A 에만 해당) 모뎀 받침대 뒷면의 키보드 포
트에 USB 키보드를 연결합니다. 키보드에 전원이 공급
되도록 CN2A 를 구성하는 방법은 CN2A Mobile Computer
User’s Manual 을 참조하십시오 .

표시등 설명

표시등: 모뎀 받침대 앞면에 있는 표시등 두 개는 상태를 나타냅니다. 
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배터리 충전
모뎀 받침대에서 배터리를 충전하는 경우 약 4 시간이면
배터리가 충전이 완료됩니다 . CN2 의 배터리 표시등에
서 배터리의 상태를 확인할 수 있습니다 :
• 배터리 표시등이 적색이면 배터리가 충전 중임을 나

타냅니다 . 
• 배터리 표시등이 녹색이면 배터리 충전이 완료되었음

을 나타냅니다 . 
CN2A 의 경우 배터리 표시등이 화면 위에 있습니다 . 

CN2B 의 경우 배터리 표시등이 키보드의전원버튼 옆에 
있습니다 .

CN2 의 배터리 표시등 위치

문제 해결
모뎀 받침대가 제대로 작동하지 않는 경우 다음 사항을
우선 확인하십시오 :
• CN2 에 배터리가 올바로 장착되어 있는지 확인합니

다 .
• CN2 를 모뎀 받침대에 제대로 장착했는지 확인합니

다 .

모뎀 받침대 표시등 설명

표시등 색상 설명

통신 적색

녹색

노란색

데이터를 전송 중입니다

데이터를 수신 중입니다

데이터를 전송 및 수신 중입니다

전원 녹색 AC 전원에 연결된 상태입니다
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• 전원 공급기와 국가별 전원 코드가 전원을 공급하는 AC
콘센트에 제대로 올바르게 연결되어 있는지 확인합니
다 . 

• 모뎀 받침대의 충전 핀이 깨끗한지 확인합니다 . 충전
핀을 총소하려면 지우개로 문지른 다음 지우개 찌꺼기
를 털어내십시오. 

CN2A 에서 USB 키보드 사용에 문제가 있는 경우 CN2A
Mobile Computer User’s Manual 을 참조하십시오 .

제품 지원 문의
기술 정보를 보거나 Intermec 제품에 대한 기술 지원을 요
청하려면 Intermec 지원 서비스 기술 자료 센터 (Knowledge
Central) ( intermec.custhelp.com) 를 방문하십시오. 
1-800-755-5505 로 전화하셔도 됩니다.

사양

치수 : 약 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm

전기 정격 : x 5 V, 2 A
Intermec AC 전원 공급기 필요
( 모델 074246)
v 100 ~ 240 V, 50 ~ 60 Hz

작동 시 온도 : 0°C ~ 50°C

보관 시 온도 : -10°C ~ 50°C

상대 습도 : 5% ~ 95% 비응결

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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Manual de Consulta Rápida da Base de 
Modem CN2
A base de modem CN2 (modelo AD8) pode ser usada para:

• alimentar uma unidade CN2.

• recarregar a bateria instalada em uma unidade CN2.

• transferir dados e aplicativos através de uma conexão de 
modem.

• transferir dados e aplicativos através de uma conexão USB.

• (apenas CN2A) conectar um teclado USB a uma unidade 
CN2A.

Este manual descreve como instalar e usar a base de modem.

Componentes necessários
O kit da base de modem CN2 contém a base de modem e a 
documentação do usuário. Para usar a base de modem, também 
são necessários estes componentes, cuja venda e pedido são feitos 
separadamente:

• Fonte de alimentação (modelo 074246)

• Um cabo de alimentação apropriado à rede elétrica do país 
onde a unidade será utilizada. Adquira o cabo de alimentação 
apropriado ao local onde se encontra.

Nota: A base do modem CN2 está configurada para 
uso nos EUA. Para usar a base do modem fora dos 
EUA, será necessário alterar o código do país. Para 
obter ajuda, entre em contato com o representante 
local da Intermec ou visite os serviços de suporte da 
Intermec em intermec.custhelp.com e clique em Ask 
Support (Solicitar suporte).

Cuidado

Só use a fonte de alimentação Intermec fornecida 
para uso com a unidade CN2. O uso de qualquer 
outra fonte de alimentação danificará a unidade 
CN2.

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• Um cabo telefônico apropriado ao país onde a unidade será 
utilizada:

• (Opcional) Cabo de interface USB tipo B (N/P 321-576-002)

• Teclado USB (opcional/apenas CN2A). Para obter uma lista 
dos teclados compatíveis, consulte o CN2A Mobile Computer 
User’s Manual (N/P 075464).

Instalação da base de modem
1 Coloque a base de modem em uma superfície plana, estável e 

limpa que esteja no máximo a 1,5 m de distância de uma 
tomada de CA.

2 Conecte a fonte de alimentação ao conector de alimentação 
localizado atrás da base de modem.

3 (Opcional) A porta de conexão do teclado pode ser coberta 
por uma etiqueta indicando que a unidade CN2B não é 
compatível com esta porta. A etiqueta pode ser removida se a 
unidade for um CN2A e o usuário desejar conectar um 
teclado USB, como descrito na etapa 9.

4 Ligue o cabo de alimentação à fonte de alimentação.

Região Código do produto

Reino Unido 321-614-001

Estados Unidos 074326

Porta
USB

Tomada de
conexão elétrica

Porta de
telefone

Porta de
teclado
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5 Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de 
alimentação a uma tomada elétrica de CA. 
A luz verde indicadora de potência na 
frente da base de modem se acenderá.

6 Coloque o CN2 na base de modem. A base 
de modem começará a carregar a bateria.

7 Configure a conexão telefônica no CN2. 
Para obter ajuda, consulte o manual do 
usuário do CN2:

• Para obter ajuda em relação a uma 
unidade CN2A, consulte o CN2A 
Mobile Computer User’s Manual (N/P 
075464). 

• Para obter ajuda em relação a uma 
unidade CN2B, consulte o CN2B 
Mobile Computer User’s Manual (N/P 935-001-xxx).

8 (Opcional) Conecte um cabo de comunicação USB tipo B à 
porta USB localizada atrás da base de modem. Conecte a 
outra extremidade do cabo em um dispositivo USB, por 
exemplo, em um computador pessoal. Para obter ajuda, 
consulte o manual do usuário do CN2.

9 (Opcional/apenas CN2A) Conecte um teclado USB à porta 
de teclado localizada atrás da base de modem. Para obter 
ajuda para configurar a unidade CN2A para ligar o teclado, 
consulte o CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Luzes indicadoras

Luzes: As duas luzes na frente da base de modem indicam o estado 
da unidade.

Luz indicadora
de comunicação

Luz indicadora
de potência
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Como carregar a bateria
O tempo necessário para carregar a bateria usando a base de 
modem é de aproximadamente 4 horas. Para saber qual é o estado 
da bateria, basta observar a luz da bateria na unidade CN2:

• Se a luz da bateria estiver vermelha, a bateria está sendo 
carregada.

• Se a luz da bateria estiver verde, a bateria está totalmente 
carregada.

A luz da bateria está localizada acima da tela na unidade CN2A. 
Na unidade CN2B, a luz da bateria está localizada no teclado, ao 
lado do botão liga/desliga.

Localização da luz da bateria na unidade CN2

Identificação e correção de problemas
Caso tenha algum problema com a operação da base de modem, 
certifique-se de que:

• a bateria esteja instalada corretamente na unidade CN2.

• a unidade CN2 esteja encaixada firmemente na base de 
modem.

• a fonte de alimentação e o cabo de alimentação estejam 
ligados corretamente em uma tomada elétrica de CA.

Luzes indicadoras da base de modem

Luz Cor Descrição

Comunicação Vermelha

Verde

Amarela

Transmitindo dados

Recebendo dados

Transmitindo e recebendo dados

Alimentação Verde Unidade ligada na alimentação de CA

Luz da bateria – CN2A

CN2

Luz da bateria – CN2B
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• os pinos de contato para carregamento na base de modem 
estejam limpos. Para limpar os pinos de contato para 
carregamento, esfregue-os com uma borracha de lápis e 
remova todos os resíduos de borracha.

Caso tenha algum problema para usar o teclado USB com a 
unidade CN2A, consulte o CN2A Mobile Computer User’s 
Manual.

Como entrar em contato com a equipe de suporte ao 
produto
Visite a base de conhecimento do departamento de serviços 
de suporte da Intermec (Knowledge Central) no site 
intermec.custhelp.com para ler informações técnicas ou 
para solicitar suporte técnico para o produto Intermec. Se 
preferir, ligue para 1-800-755-5505 (nos EUA).

Especificações

Dimensões: Aproximadamente 11 cm x 7 cm x 10 cm

Corrente 
nominal:

x 5 V, 2 A 
Requer a fonte de alimentação de CA da 
Intermec (modelo 074246)
v 100 a 240 V, 50 a 60 Hz

Temperatura de 
operação: 0°C a 50°C

Temperatura de 
armazenamento: -10°C a 50°C

Umidade 
relativa: 5% a 95% sem condensação

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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Guía de comienzo rápido para el acoplador 
de módem CN2A
Puede usarse el Acoplador de módem CN2 (Modelo AD8, P/N 
075499) para:

• proporcionar energía al CN2.

• cargar la batería mientras está la batería en el CN2.

• transferir datos y aplicaciones a través de una conexión de 
módem.

• transferir datos y aplicaciones a través de una conexión USB.

• (sólo CN2A) conectar un teclado USB al CN2A.

Esta guía explica cómo instalar y usar el acoplador de módem.

Lo que necesita
El paquete del acoplador de módem CN2 contiene el acoplador 
de módem y la documentación del usuario. Para usar el acoplador 
de módem también necesita estos artículos, los cuales se venden y 
piden por separado:

• Fuente de alimentación universal (Modelo 074246)

• Cable eléctrico específico del país. Compre el cable eléctrico 
adecuado para su ubicación.

Nota: El acoplador de módem CN2 está configurado, 
de manera predeterminada, para los EE.UU. Si usted 
está operando el acoplador de módem fuera de los 
EE.UU. debe cambiar el código de país. Para obtener 
ayuda, póngase en contacto con su representante local 
de Intermec, o visite los Servicios de Asesoría de 
Intermec en intermec.custhelp.com y haga clic en 
KC en Español y luego en Formular pregunta.

Precaución

Debe usar la fuente de alimentación Intermec 
adecuada con este dispositivo, de lo contrario 
puede dañarse el equipo.

http://intermec.custhelp.com
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• Cable telefónico específico del país:

• (Opcional) Cable de interfaz Tipo B de USB (P/N 321-576-
002)

• (Opcional) (Sólo CN2A) Teclado USB. Para obtener una lista 
de teclados USB compatibles, consulte el CN2A Mobile 
Computer User’s Manual (P/N 075464).

Instalación del acoplador de módem
1 Ponga el acoplador de módem sobre una superficie plana, 

estable y limpia que esté dentro de 1.5 m (5 pies) de un 
tomacorriente de CA.

2 Conecte la fuente de alimentación universal al puerto de 
alimentación en la parte posterior del acoplador de módem.

3 (Opcional) El puerto del teclado puede estar cubierto con una 
etiqueta que indica que la CN2B no acepta este puerto. Puede 
quitar esta etiqueta si tiene una CN2A y piensa conectar un 
teclado USB, como se describe en el Paso 9.

4 Conecte el cable eléctrico específico del país a la fuente de 
alimentación universal.

Región Número de pieza

Reino Unido 321-614-001
Estados Unidos 074326

Puerto
USB

Puerto de
alimentación

Puerto del
teléfono

Puerto del 
teclado
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5 Conecte el otro extremo del cable de 
alimentación específico del país a un 
tomacorriente de CA. Se enciende la luz 
verde de alimentación en la parte delantera 
del acoplador de módem. 

6 Ponga el CN2 en el acoplador de módem. 
El acoplador de módem comienza a cargar 
la batería.

7 Configure la conexión telefónica en el 
CN2. Para obtener ayuda, consulte el 
manual del usuario de la CN2.

• Para obtener ayuda con una CN2A, 
consulte el CN2A Mobile Computer 
User’s Manual (P/N 075464). 

• Para obtener ayuda con una CN2B, consulte el CN2B 
Mobile Computer User’s Manual (P/N 935-001-xxx).

8 (Opcional) Conecte un cable de comunicaciones USB Tipo B 
al puerto USB en la parte posterior del acoplador de módem y 
conecte el otro extremo del cable a un dispositivo USB.Para 
obtener ayuda, consulte el manual del usuario de la CN2.

9 (Opcional) (Sólo CN2A) Conecte un teclado USB al puerto 
del teclado en la parte posterior del acoplador de módem. Para 
obtener ayuda y poder configurar la CN2A para energizar el 
teclado USB, consulte el CN2A Mobile Computer User’s 
Manual.

Explicación de las luces

Luces: Las dos luces delanteras del acoplador de módem indican el estado.

Luz de comunicaciones Luz de encendido



37

Carga de las baterías
La batería queda totalmente cargada en aproximadamente 4 
horas.

Si está usando el acoplador de módem para cargar la batería, 
observe la luz de la batería del CN2 para revisar el estado de la 
misma:

• Si está roja, está cargando la batería.

• Si está verde, está totalmente cargada la batería.

En una CN2A, la luz de la batería se ubica sobre la pantalla. En 
una CN2B, la luz de la batería se ubica en el teclado, cerca del 
botón de encendido.

Ubicación de la luz de batería en la CN2

Explicación de las luces del acoplador de módem

Luz Color Descripción

Comunicaciones Rojo

Verde

Amarillo

El acoplador de módem está 
transmitiendo datos.
El acoplador de módem está recibiendo 
datos.
El acoplador de módem está 
transmitiendo y recibiendo datos.

Alimentación Verde El acoplador de módem está conectado 
a la corriente alterna.

Luz de batería del CN2A

CN2

Luz de batería del CN2B
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Solución de problemas
Si tiene problemas para operar el acoplador del módem, revise 
que:

• la batería esté instalada correctamente en el CN2.

• el CN2 esté asentado firmemente en el acoplador del módem.

• la fuente de alimentación universal y el cable de alimentación 
específico del país estén debidamente conectados en un 
tomacorriente de CA que funcione.

• los pines de carga del acoplador de módem estén limpios. Para 
limpiar los pines de carga, frótelos con una goma de borrar de 
lápiz y elimine todo residuo del borrador.

Si tiene problemas para usar el teclado USB con la CN2A, 
consulte el CN2A Mobile Computer User’s Manual.

Ayuda Del Producto
Visite la base de conocimientos de servicios de asistencia de 
Intermec (Knowledge Central) en intermec.custhelp.com para 
evaluar información técnica o para pedir asistencia técnica para su 
producto Intermec. También puede telefonearles al 1-800-755-
5505.

Especificaciones

Dimensiones: Aproximadamente 11 x 7 x 10 cm 
(4.33 x 2.75 x 3.93 pulgadas)

Calificación 
eléctrica:

x 5 V, 2 A
Requiere la fuente de alimentación de 
CA Intermec (Modelo 074246)
v 100 a 240 V, 50 a 60 Hz

Temperatura 
operativa: 0°C a 50°C (32°F a 122°F)

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento: -10°C a 50°C (14°F a 122°F)

Humedad relativa: 5% a 95%, no condensante

http://intermec.custhelp.com
http://intermec.custhelp.com



